

CORPORATE OFFICE

Level 1
32 Oxford Terrace
Christchurch Central
CHRISTCHURCH 8011

Telephone: 0064 3 364 4134
Kathleen.Smitheram@cdhb.health.nz

3 September 2021

9(2)(a)



RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10675

I refer to your email dated 29 July 2021 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act from Canterbury DHB. Specifically:

1. RMO FTE as at 1 July 2021 on ED runs for each ED department, broken down into House Officer and Registrar.
2. RMO FTE as at 1 July 2016 on ED runs for each ED department, broken down into House Officer and Registrar.

Please refer to Table one (below).

Table one:

Year	Established Registrar ¹	Established House Officer ¹	Non-Established Registrar ²
2021	24	18	0.5 (29/03 - 01/08)
2016	18	14	

Note:

¹ Established refers to budgeted FTE for RMOs and

² Non-established refers to additional FTE for RMO

3. Patient volumes in ED by month for the last five years.

Please find attached as **Appendix 1**

4. Patient presentations in ED in January 2021 and June 2021 broken down by time band (as below) and day of the week:
- a. a.0800 to 1600 hours
 - b. 1600 to 0000 hours
 - c. 0000-0800 hours.

Please find attached as **Appendix 2**

I trust that this satisfies your interest in this matter.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Tracey Maisey', with a stylized flourish extending to the right.

Tracey Maisey
Executive Director
Planning, Funding & Decision Support

Appendix 1

arrival month	vol
Jul-16	3714
Aug-16	3822
Sep-16	3638
Oct-16	3531
Nov-16	3642
Dec-16	3697
Jan-17	3467
Feb-17	3235
Mar-17	3608
Apr-17	3539
May-17	3776
Jun-17	3754
Jul-17	3977
Aug-17	4195
Sep-17	3905
Oct-17	3856
Nov-17	3658
Dec-17	3693
Jan-18	3717
Feb-18	3501
Mar-18	3814
Apr-18	3677
May-18	3852
Jun-18	3820
Jul-18	4211
Aug-18	4194
Sep-18	4024
Oct-18	3847
Nov-18	3678
Dec-18	3934
Jan-19	3906
Feb-19	3670
Mar-19	3861
Apr-19	3634
May-19	3960
Jun-19	3920
Jul-19	4154
Aug-19	4175
Sep-19	3827
Oct-19	3864
Nov-19	3850
Dec-19	3885

Jan-20	3741
Feb-20	3649
Mar-20	3210
Apr-20	2448
May-20	3220
Jun-20	3604
Jul-20	3882
Aug-20	3860
Sep-20	3739
Oct-20	3815
Nov-20	3461
Dec-20	3164
Jan-21	3092
Feb-21	2904
Mar-21	3165
Apr-21	3096
May-21	3078
Jun-21	3134

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT

Appendix 2

Month				Month			
Jan-21	day of the week	time band	vol	Jun-21	day of the week	time band	vol
Jan-21	Friday	0000-0800 hours	86	Jun-21	Friday	0000-0800 hours	59
Jan-21	Friday	0800 to 1600 hours	239	Jun-21	Friday	0800 to 1600 hours	192
Jan-21	Friday	1600 to 0000 hours	198	Jun-21	Friday	1600 to 0000 hours	144
Jan-21	Monday	0000-0800 hours	62	Jun-21	Monday	0000-0800 hours	54
Jan-21	Monday	0800 to 1600 hours	218	Jun-21	Monday	0800 to 1600 hours	215
Jan-21	Monday	1600 to 0000 hours	135	Jun-21	Monday	1600 to 0000 hours	138
Jan-21	Saturday	0000-0800 hours	74	Jun-21	Saturday	0000-0800 hours	71
Jan-21	Saturday	0800 to 1600 hours	209	Jun-21	Saturday	0800 to 1600 hours	181
Jan-21	Saturday	1600 to 0000 hours	162	Jun-21	Saturday	1600 to 0000 hours	140
Jan-21	Sunday	0000-0800 hours	79	Jun-21	Sunday	0000-0800 hours	72
Jan-21	Sunday	0800 to 1600 hours	221	Jun-21	Sunday	0800 to 1600 hours	210
Jan-21	Sunday	1600 to 0000 hours	174	Jun-21	Sunday	1600 to 0000 hours	141
Jan-21	Thursday	0000-0800 hours	56	Jun-21	Thursday	0000-0800 hours	61
Jan-21	Thursday	0800 to 1600 hours	193	Jun-21	Thursday	0800 to 1600 hours	238
Jan-21	Thursday	1600 to 0000 hours	172	Jun-21	Thursday	1600 to 0000 hours	150
Jan-21	Tuesday	0000-0800 hours	54	Jun-21	Tuesday	0000-0800 hours	96
Jan-21	Tuesday	0800 to 1600 hours	196	Jun-21	Tuesday	0800 to 1600 hours	249
Jan-21	Tuesday	1600 to 0000 hours	141	Jun-21	Tuesday	1600 to 0000 hours	193
Jan-21	Wednesday	0000-0800 hours	60	Jun-21	Wednesday	0000-0800 hours	94
Jan-21	Wednesday	0800 to 1600 hours	221	Jun-21	Wednesday	0800 to 1600 hours	241
Jan-21	Wednesday	1600 to 0000 hours	142	Jun-21	Wednesday	1600 to 0000 hours	195